

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE: E. I. DU PONT DE
NEMOURS AND COMPANY C-8
PERSONAL INJURY LITIGATION

CASE NO. 2:13-md-2433

JUDGE EDMUND A. SARGUS, JR.

MAGISTRATE JUDGE ELIZABETH P.
DEAVERS

This document relates to: ALL CASES.

**DUPONT'S OPPOSITION TO THE PLAINTIFFS' STEERING COMMITTEE'S
RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE GROUNDS OF ISSUE
PRECLUSION/COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. LAW AND ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. Legal Standard | 7 |
| B. Ohio Law, Which Governs The Preclusive Effect Of Prior MDL Judgments, Bars Offensive Non-Mutual Collateral Estoppel | 7 |
| C. Even Under Federal Law, Offensive Collateral Estoppel Is Barred In Mass Tort Litigation..... | 9 |
| D. The Prior Trials Were Not All “The Same” As The Upcoming Trials of the Current Plaintiffs..... | 14 |
| 1. Similarities In Legal Standards Do Not Establish The Identity Of Critical Facts Underlying The Issues Of Duty And Breach For Each Plaintiff | 15 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ Experts’ Prior Testimony Is Not A Determination Of An Issue By The Court Or A Jury | 19 |
| E. The Seventh Amendment And Due Process Render Offensive Non-Mutual Collateral Estoppel Unavailable Here..... | 20 |
| F. There Is No Basis To Apply Non-Mutual Offensive Collateral Estoppel On Issue Relating to Leach Class Membership And Tort Reform | 23 |
| F. Application Of Offensive Non-Mutual Collateral Estoppel Would Be Both Inefficient And Fundamentally Unfairly Prejudicial To DuPont | 24 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Acevedo-Garcia v. Monroig</i> , 351 F.3d 547 (1st Cir. 2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Air Crash at Detroit Metro. Airport</i> , 776 F. Supp. 316 (E.D. Mich. 1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Air Crash at Detroit Metro. Airport</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1204 (E.D. Mich. 1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Amore v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 845 (S.D. Fla. 1990) | 11 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 7 |
| <i>Auchard v. TVA</i> , No. 3:09-CV-54, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14771 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 2, 2011)..... | 25 |
| <i>Barnes v. McDowell</i> , 848 F.2d 725 (6th Cir. 1988) | 9 |
| <i>In re Bendectin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984) | 2, 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Black v. Ryder/P.I.E. Nationwide</i> , 15 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 1994) | 19 |
| <i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Bowen v. Kil-Kare, Inc.</i> , 63 Ohio St. 3d 84 (1992)..... | 18 |
| <i>Briggs v. Merck Sharp & Dohme</i> , 796 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2015) | 25 |
| <i>Carpenter v. Long</i> , 196 Ohio App. 3d 376 (2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>Carr v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 312 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2002) | 21 |

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....7

In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137807 (E.D. La. Sep. 26, 2014)12

Cromer v. Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr. of Akron,
142 Ohio St. 3d 257 (2015).....23

Deviner v. Electrolux Motor, AB,
844 F.2d 769 (11th Cir. 1988)13

Dimick v. Schiedt,
293 U.S. 474 (1935).....3, 20, 21

Dodge v. Cotter Corp.,
203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)17, 25

Dolce v. Lawrence,
1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 4650 (Ct. App. Sep. 30, 1999).....24

Dopson-Troutt v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134904 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2013).....17

Elkins v. Am. Showa, Inc.,
219 F.R.D. 414 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....22

Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Crawford,
No. 2:12-cv-1080, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24613 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 25, 2014)8

Fort Frye Teachers Ass’n v. State Emp’t Rels. Bd.,
81 Ohio St. 3d 392 (1998).....15

Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods. LP v. Four-U-Packaging, Inc.,
701 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 2012)10

Good v. Am. Water Works Co.,
310 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.W. Va. 2015).....12

Goodson v. McDonough Power Equip., Inc.,
2 Ohio St. 3d 193 (1983).....2, 8, 24

Grisham v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
670 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (C.D. Cal. 2009)22, 23

In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.,
534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008)26

Hicks v. De La Cruz,
52 Ohio St. 2d 71 (1977).....8

Hoppe v. G.D. Searle & Co.,
779 F. Supp. 1425 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....11

Howard v. Columbus Prods. Co.,
82 Ohio App. 3d 129 (1992).....23

Jones v. UPS,
674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012)21

Kiara Lake Estates, LLC v. Bd. of Park Comm’rs,
No. 2:13-cv-522, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23603 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 24, 2014)8

Leonard v. RDLG, LLC (In re Leonard),
644 F. App’x 612 (6th Cir. 2016)7

Liang v. AWG Remarketing, Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168139 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 15, 2015)25

Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. W. R. Grace & Co.,
C/A No. 87-3147-17, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20203 (D.S.C. Jan. 12, 1990)12, 25

Loughridge v. Chiles Power Supply Co.,
431 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2005)21

McAdoo v. Dallas Corp.,
932 F.2d 522 (6th Cir. 1991)8

McClary v. M/I Schottenstein Homes, Inc.,
2004-Ohio-7047 (Ct. App.).....18

Menifee v. Ohio Welding Prod., Inc.,
15 Ohio St. 3d 75 (1984).....23

Mooney v. Fibreboard Corp.,
485 F. Supp. 242 (E.D. Tex. 1980).....12

O’Neal v. Wackenhut Servs.,
No. 3:03-cv-397, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34634 (E.D. Tenn. May 25, 2006)21, 22

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979)..... *passim*

Philip Morris USA v. Williams,
549 U.S. 346 (2007).....3, 22

Pittington v. Great Smoky Mt. Lumberjack Feud, LLC,
880 F.3d 791, 806 (6th Cir. 2018)20

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)25

Schneider v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.,
658 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....13

Schroyer v. Frankel,
197 F.3d 1170 (6th Cir. 1999)8

Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
531 U.S. 497 (2001).....2, 7

State v. Miller,
2019-Ohio-92 (Ct. App.).....2, 8

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....2, 7

United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.,
464 U.S. 165 (1984).....17

United States v. Vassar,
No. 2:05-CR-75, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62330 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 30, 2006)20

Other Authorities

Alexandra D. Lahav, *Bellwether Trials*, 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 576, 580-81
(2008).....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(a)20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)7

Shin et al., *Env’tl. Fate & Transport Modeling for Perfluorooctanoic Acid
Emitted from the Washington Works Facility in W. Va.*, *Environ. Sci. Technol.*
2011, 45.....5
